

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

NATIONAL HOT ROD ASSOCIATION

and

**Cases 02-CA-185569
 22-RC-186622
 22-CA-190221
 22-CA-192686**

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL
STAGE EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE
TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS
OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES
AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Evamaria Cox
Marcia Adams
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 29
Two MetroTech Center, Suite 5100
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Tel. (718) 330-2148
Fax No. (718) 330-7579

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
A. Respondent’s Business Operation.....	2
B. Key Members of Management.....	3
C. Nathan Hess’ Background	4
D. Hess’ Duties During the 2016 Season	6
E. Respondent Granted Hess a Performance Based Increase in the Midst of a Budget Crisis on September 1, 2016	7
F. Production Crew’s Truck Guys Work in Close Proximity to Management During 10 hour Work Days	9
1. Physical Layout of the Television Compound.....	9
2. Mobile Unit A	10
3. Tape Room Equipment	12
G. After Complaining All Season Long About Terms and Conditions of Employment Truck Guys, Primarily Former ESPN Crew Began to Engage in Union Organizing in August 2016.....	14
H. Hess Emerged as a Leader in Early Stages of Organizing Campaign.....	16
I. The Respondent Learned of Union Organizing During the Indianapolis Race Weekend on September 2, 2016	18
J. The Respondent Precipitously Fired Hess on September 14, 2016	21
K. X-File 3 Fails to Convert Files at Indianapolis on September 5, 2016	23

L. Hess and Dean Testified Consistently About the X-File 3 Failing to Load Files Onto the EVS Network	26
M. Respondent Knew There were Technical Issues with the X-File at Indianapolis...	27
N. F&F Technical Reports from the Indianapolis Race Show that the X-File Had Technical Issues Throughout the Season, And the Reports Do Not Reflect “Human Error” ...	29
1. F&F Technical Reports Are Reliable.....	30
O. Technology Executive Michael Rokosa Fails to Investigate the Reason for Clip Not Airing	31
P. The Event Worker Report Associated With Hess Termination Is Completely Unreliable Because The Record Evidence Proves That Respondent Fabricated or Falsely Characterized Piner’s Event Worker Report Keep Piner From Voting in the Union Election	33
1. Gurrola’s Testimony About Piner’s Event Worker Reports Shows that the Event Worker Report Associated with Hess Is Unreliable.....	33
2. The Inconsistency Between the Date On Hess’ Event Worker Report and the Timing of Hess Termination Calls Into Question the Reliability of its Contents.....	36
Q. The Evidence Establishes that Respondent Exhibited Strong Anti-Union Animus Conduct	37
1. After Learning of Union Activity on September 3, 2016 Respondent Planned its Response to Discourage The Crew From Engaging in Union Activity Before its Next Race on Beginning on September 16, 2016.....	37
2. After Learning of Union Activity on September 2, 2016 Supervisor Peter Skorich Told Editor Raposo that Respondent Would Nip the Employees’ Union Organizing in the Bud	38
3. Within Days of Hess’ Termination, Vice President of Human Resources Created An Impression that the Production Crew’s Union Activity Was Under Surveillance, Threatened Employees And Solicited Grievances	39
4. Respondent Refuses to Meet And Discuss Hess Termination With Union Representative John Culleeny at the Charlotte Race on September 16, 2016.....	41
5. The Respondent Campaigns Vigorously against the Union at the Charlotte	

Race Beginning on September 16, 2016 and For the Remaining Five Races of the Season.....	42
6. Respondent Continues its Attempts to Discourage Union Organizing After the Union Filed its Representation Petition on October 20, 2016.....	45
7. Technology Executive Rokosa Tells Employees On November 15, 2016, the day that Ballots are Mailed Out That Union Representation Would Delay Respondent Making Job Offers for the 2017 Season	47
III. RESPONDENT’S DEFENSE.....	48
A. The Respondent Piled On Defenses In an Attempt to Legitimize Hess Termination	49
1. In its Position Statement Dated April 12, 2017, Respondent Claimed That Hess Was Disruptive, Argumentative and Uncooperative Throughout the Season	49
2. Respondent’s Claim that Hess Was Dishonest at the Preproduction Meeting at Indianapolis is Unsubstantiated.....	49
3. Respondent’s Claim That The Mello Yello Clip Was On The Server Is Entirely Contradicted By Director of Broadcasting Hedrick’s Testimony.....	51
a. Screenshot of EVS Network Folder (ER Ex. 9) is Unreliable.....	53
b. ER Ex 9 Supports a Finding that the X-File Failed to Convert Files Since it Shows that Files Were Not Converted For Long Periods of Time.....	54
4. For the First Time at the Hearing Respondent Claimed That Hess Misplaced Clips on Monday, September 5, 2016	56
5. For the First Time at the Hearing, Respondent Claimed That A New Clip Other Than The Clip Named In Respondent’s Exhibit 4 (Rundown Sheet) Failed to Air on Monday, September 5, 2016.....	57
6. Contrary to Its Claim Respondent Failed To Demonstrate it Suffered Any Harm as a Result of Clips Not Airing	58
7. Respondent Claimed At The Hearing That Hess Regularly Lacked Authorization To Travel Work	59
a. Pit Producer Todd Veney’s Testimony Regarding Conversations With Hess about Wednesday Travel Work is Immaterial to Hess Termination and Credibility.....	63
8. Respondent Suggested That Hess’ Inexperience Played A Role in Clips Not Airing, Yet Respondent Replaced Hess With Paul Kent - Who Never Performed the Tape Producer Role	64
IV. ARGUMENT	65
A. NHRA Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act By Discharging Hess on September 14, 2016	65
1. Hess Engaged In Union Activities	68
2. Respondent Knowledge of Hess’ Union Activities Should Be Inferred from the Respondent’s General Knowledge of Union Activity Among the Production Crew,	

the Close-Knit Working Environment, the Timing of Hess’ Discharge and the Pretextual Nature of the Respondent’s Defenses.	68
a. Respondent’s General Knowledge of Union Activity.....	69.
b. Respondent Knowledge of Hess’ Union Activities is Inferable from the Working Environment.	69.
i. Admitted 2(11) Supervisors Sobczak and Stoll Knew About Union Activity at the Production Crew’s HoteAdmitted 2(11) Supervisors Sobczak and Stoll Knew About Union Activity at the Production Crew’s Hotel	71
c. Respondent Knowledge of Hess’ Union Activities is Inferable From The Confluence of Circumstances	72
3. The Respondent Harbored Animus Against the Union and Hess’ Union Activity.....	74
a. Skorich Made an Unrebutted Threat About Union Activity.....	74
b. Hess’ Discharge About Ten Days After Union Meetings at Indy and After Respondent Learned of Union Activity Among the Production Crew Raises an Inference of Unlawful Motive	75
c. Vice President Gurrola Made Unlawful Statements to Production Crew Within Days of Hess’ Termination.....	76
d. The Record Firmly Establishes That The Respondent Harbored Anti-Union Animus.	77
i. Respondent Fabrication of Piner’s Discharge Shows Union Animus.. The Respondent’s Statements and Conduct After Learning of Union Activity Show Union Animus.....	78
ii. The Respondent’s Statements and Conduct After Learning of Union Activity Show Union Animus.....	80
4. The Record Establishes The Pretextual Nature Of Hess Discharge And That Respondent Seized on The Failure of Clips to Air to Precipitously Discharge Hess.....	83
a. Skorich, Adelson, and Rokosa All Knew There Were Problems With The X- File at Indianapolis.....	83
b. Rokosa Knew There Were Problems with the X-File, Yet Rokosa Failed To Investigate—He Did Not Speak With Hess or Anyone Else in the Tape Room Who was Directly Involved With The Airing of the Mello Yello Clip.....	84
c. Rokosa’s Testimony About the Del Worsham Mello Yello Clip is Contradicted by The Respondent’s Own Evidence	85
5. Reasons Given for Hess’ Termination Show Pretext	86
a. Reason Given to Hess for His Discharge Shifted from “Difficulties on Friday” to Reason Being Video Clips Failed to Air Showing Pretext.....	86
i. Event Worker Report For Hess Is Unreliable and The Reason Asserted Therein Should Not Be Relied Upon	88
b. Claims Made By Respondent In Its Position Statement Regarding Hess’ Termination Show Pretext	89

c.	Respondent Supervisor Hedrick’s Testimony Supports an Inference that Hess Was Discharged for Union Activity Because it Includes New Allegations of Misconduct Raised for the First Time at the Hearing	92
i.	Hedrick’s Testimony Shows that the Respondent Violated the Sequestration Order When it Created Employer Exhibit 9 (Screenshot of Folder on EVS Network)	94
B.	The Respondent Threatened Employees With Unspecified Reprisals, Solicited Grievances, Created An Impression of Surveillance, and Informed Employees Union Representation Would Delay Job Offers In Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	95
1.	Respondent violated the Act by soliciting employees’ complaints and grievances implying that it would fix them in order to discourage employees from supporting the Union	95
2.	Respondent violated the Act by threatening its employees with unspecified reprisals by telling employees there would be consequences to joining a Union	97
3.	Respondent violated the Act by creating the impression that its employees’ Union activities were under surveillance.....	98
4.	Respondent violated the Act by informing employees that Union representation would delay it in making job offers to them for the 2017 season.....	99
C.	Credibility Determinations.....	101
1.	Executive Producer Adelson’s Testimony Is Unreliable	101
D.	Respondent’s Failure to Call Producer Skorich Leaves Gap in Respondent’s Defense	103
E.	The Evidence Establishes that Hess’ Union Activity Was a Motivating Factor in His Termination	104
F.	The Respondent Failed to Meet Its Burden to Establish that It Would Have Discharged Hess Even Absent His Protected Activities.....	105
V.	CONCLUSION	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Advoserv of New Jersey Inc., 363 NLRB No. 143 (2016)..... 76

Affiliated Foods, Inc., 328 NLRB 1107 (1999) 78

Apico Ins of California, Inc., d/b/a Holiday Inn of America of San Bernardino, 212 NLRB 280
(1974)..... 91

Bates Paving & Sealing, 364 NLRB No. 46 (2016)..... 75

BMD Sportswear, 283 NLRB 142 (1987)..... 73

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Southeast, Inc., 313 NLRB 1197 (1994) 80

Community Cash Stores, 238 NLRB 265 (1978)..... 100

D&D Distribution Co. v. NLRB, 801 F.2d 636 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 70

Darbar Indian Restaurant, 288 NLRB 545 (1988) 67

Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries,
512 U.S. 267 (1994)..... 66

Double D Construction Group, 339 NLRB 303 (2003) 98

Double Eagle Hotel & Casino, 347 NLRB 112, 122 (2004)..... 74

Dumbauld Corp., 298 NLRB 842 (1990) 93

Electronic Data Systems Corp., 305 NLRB 219 (1991)..... 77

Embassy Suites Resort, 309 NLRB 1313 (1992)..... 96

Emerson Electric Co., 287 NLRB 1065 (1988)..... 99

Frank Black Mechanical Services, 271 NLRB 1302 (1984) 67

Frye Electric, 352 NLRB 345 (2008)..... 70, 71

GATX Logistics, Inc., 323 NLRB 328 (1997)..... 93

Gencorp, 294 NLRB 717, fn. 1 (1989)..... 78

<i>General Iron Corp.</i> , 218 NLRB 770 (1975)	70
<i>Golden State Foods</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	84
<i>Greensboro Hosiery Mills</i> , 162 NLRB 1275 (1967)	100
<i>Curwood Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1137 (2003)	81
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods</i> , 332 NLRB 251.....	89
<i>Jennie-O Foods</i> , 301 NLRB 305 (1991).....	99
<i>KSM Industries</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001)	74
<i>La Film School, LLC and its Branch, La Recording School LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 130 (2012).....	67
<i>Lampi, LLC</i> , 327 NLRB 222 (1998).....	78
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	66
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014)	93
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996)	66
<i>Manorcare Health Services- Easton</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010).....	75
<i>Master Security Services</i> , 270 NLRB 543 (1984)	86
<i>Meaden Screw Products Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 298 (2001)	86
<i>Mediplex of Stamford</i> , 334 NLRB 903 (2001).....	78, 81
<i>Medite of New Mexico Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 1145 (1994).....	95
<i>Medtech Security, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 926 (1999)	67
<i>Metro Networks, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB 63 (2001)	67
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995)	67, 73
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	100
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	66

<i>Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	67
<i>Pan-Osten Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	73
<i>Pro-Spec Painting, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 946 (2003)	66
<i>Real Foods Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 309 (2007)	66
<i>Relco Locomotives</i> , 358 NLRB 298 (2012).....	84
<i>Reliance Electric Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971).....	96
<i>Remington Lodging & Hospitality</i> , 363 NLRB No. 6 (2015).....	99
<i>Rood Trucking Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004).....	84
<i>Royal Development Co. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1983).....	86
<i>SCA Tissue North America, LLC</i> , 338 NLRB 1130 (2003).....	74
<i>Scripps Memorial Hospital Encinitas</i> , 347 NLRB 52 (2006).....	98
<i>Seminole Fire Protection Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 590 (1992).....	90
<i>Serrano Painting</i> , 332 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	66
<i>Shasta Fiberglass Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 341 (1973)	91
<i>St. Francis Regional Medical Center and SEIU Healthcare Minnesota</i> , 363 NLRB no. 69 (2015)	87
<i>Sutherland Lumber Co.</i> , 176 NLRB 1011 (1969).....	70
<i>Taylor Made Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 427 (2012).....	90
<i>Trader Horn of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 194 (1995)	93
<i>Tre Estrellas de Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50 (1999)	99
<i>U.S. Coachworks, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 955 (2001)	74
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 136 F .3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1999).....	94
<i>Wise Plow Welding Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 616.....	70

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)..... passim
